

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

and

BETSY DEVOS, *in her official capacity as
Secretary of Education,*

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-01331

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Bethany A. Davis Noll
(D.C. District Bar No. 1002512)
Richard L. Revesz
Madison Condon
Jack Lienke
Institute for Policy Integrity
New York University Law School
139 MacDougal, 3rd floor
New York, NY 10012
T: (212) 998-6239
E: bethany.davisnoll@nyu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

October 25, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

QUESTION PRESENTED..... 2

BACKGROUND 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

The Department Failed to Offer a Reasoned Explanation for the Delay Rule 9

 A. The Department Arbitrarily Disregarded Its Prior Findings on the Borrower
 Defense Rule’s Positive Consequences for Borrowers.....10

 B. The Department Arbitrarily Disregarded Its Prior Finding That Delaying the
 Borrower Defense Rule Would Not Be Cost-Benefit Justified14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases.....	Page(s)
<i>Becerra v. Interior</i> , No. 17-cv-2376, 2017 WL 3891678 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2017)	9
<i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-3804-EDL, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017)	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1087.....	3
 Other Authorities	
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-cv-3804-EDL (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2017).....	2

Other Authorities.....Page(s)

Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as *Amicus Curiae*,
Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 2

Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as *Amicus Curiae*,
Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA, No. 15-1385 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2016)..... 2

Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as *Amicus Curiae*,
Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA, No. 16-1127 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 25, 2017)..... 2

Br. For Policy Integrity as *Amicus Curiae*,
Clean Water Action v. EPA, No. 17-cv-817-KBJ (D.D.C. June 27, 2017) 2

Mem. of Points and Authorities in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J., ECF No. 32 7, 9

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, Circular A-4 (2003) 6

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 685.206..... 3

Federal Register

Borrower Defense Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... passim

Delay Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 27,621 (June 16, 2017)..... passim

Proposed Borrower Defense Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,329 (June 16, 2016) 3, 12
